

## 2015 BOROUGH OF DUMONT RESOLUTION

MEMBERS	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	Resolution No.	189
CORREA					Date:	August 4, 2015
HAYES					Page:	1 of 2
MANNA					Subject:	Solid Waste/Recycling
MORRELL		_			Jusjeen	Sond Waste/Recyching
RIQUELME					Purpose:	<b>Rejection of Bids and</b>
ZAMECHANSKY					_	Authorization to re-bid
MAYOR KELLY					Dollar Amount:	
TOTALS						
Offored by:		·			Prepared By:	Gregg Paster, Esq.
Offered by: Seconded by:						

Certified as a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough of Dumont on above date at a Regular Meeting by:

Susan Connelly, RMC, Municipal Clerk Borough of Dumont, Bergen County, New Jersey

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF DUMONT COUNTY OF BERGEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY REJECTING BIDS-MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Dumont solicited bids for Municipal Solid Waste and Recycling collection and disposal; and

WHEREAS, bids were received by the Municipal Clerk on Thursday, May 28, 2015 at 11am; and

WHEREAS, two (2) bids were received from qualified municipal solid waste haulers, to wit,

Joseph Smentkowski, Inc. t/a Galaxy Carting, 3 New York Avenue, Jersey City, New Jersey; Suburban Disposal, Inc., 54 Montesano Road, Fairfield, New Jersey, as required under the local public contract law, N.J.S.A.40A:11-23; and

**WHEREAS,** having reviewed the bids, the Mayor and Council are of the opinion that the bids all exceed the budgeted amount, and that a new round of bids is desirable to reduce the contract cost for disposal of municipal solid waste and recyclables; and

**WHEREAS**, the Council now seeks to authorize the re-bid of a contract for the said municipal solid waste and recycling collection and disposal.

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the Borough of Dumont, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey that the bids received for municipal solid waste carting and disposal and recycling disposal received on May 28, 2015, be and hereby are rejected in their entirety; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Municipal Clerk is hereby authorized to re-advertise for bids for the aforementioned contract, pursuant to statute, upon approval of specifications in a form and substance approved by the Borough Attorney; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that all bid security for the first round of bidders shall be returned to the respective bidders within ten (10) days of the adoption hereof; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that a copy of this Resolution shall be published as required by statute, if any, upon adoption and execution hereof.

James J. Kelly, Mayor